

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

122 Снар. 154.

PORTLAND AND F. A. RAILROAD CO .- LEWISTON P. AND M. CO.

Chapter 154.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. Section three of the act additional to said act approved

Amendments.

Location and time.

Taxation.

February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, is hereby amended by striking out all that part of said section after the word "dollars?" in the second line. SECT. 2. Section one of the last mentioned act is hereby amended

by adding at the end thereof, the words, upon condition that said corporation shall locate and build so much of said road as lies within the limits of the town of Cape Elizabeth, within two years after the passage of this act.

SECT. 3. The property of this railroad corporation, for the purposes of taxation, shall be subject to the same laws as the property of other railroad corporations in this state.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 155.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Petroleum and Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. B. Ham, D. M. Ayer, J. P. Norton, W. F. Garcelon, F. B. Sprague, Eli Edgecomb, I. N. Parker, William P. Frye, Paul Machin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lewiston Petroleum and Mining Company, with power to adopt a common seal, to sue and be sued, to acquire and hold personal and real estate, and to lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same; to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be twentyfive thousand dollars, divided into shares of such value as the corporators may determine.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called to be held at Lewiston by any three of the persons named in this act, by giving seven days notice thereof in the Lewiston Journal, or by giving written notice to each of the other corporators of the time and place of such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Corporators.

Corporate name and powers.

By-laws, &c.

Capital.

First meeting.